

Case No. 09-56786+

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; ET AL. ,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Director,
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
EDCV 08-840 JVS (SHX)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

DEBORAH L. SMITH
CHARLES WHEELER
CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.
564 Market Street, Suite 416
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 394-0785
DSMITH@CLINICLEGAL.ORG
CWHEELER@CLINICLEGAL.ORG

DEBORAH S. SMITH
LAW OFFICE OF DEBORAH S. SMITH
7 W. SIXTH AVE., SUITE 4M
HELENA, MT 59601
(406) 461-6709
DEB@DEBSMITHLAW.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The BIA Has Disqualified Many Individuals from the Protection of the CSPA in Violation of Congress's Intent to Benefit Derivative Beneficiaries in All Family-Based Visa Categories.	3
II. The Complex Visa Allocation System Creates Devastating Backlogs for Children Who Turn 21.	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	3
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009)	3, 5, 7, 11
<u>Statutes</u>	
Child Status Protection Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1154(k)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)	5
<u>Legislative History</u>	
148 Cong. Rec. H4991 (Statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner)	3
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Asian Pacific American Legal Center of Southern California, "A Devastating Wait: Family Unity and the Immigration Backlogs," 2008	6
Department of State, <i>Visa Bulletin</i> , available at http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_1360.html	passim

- Department of State, *Visa Bulletin*, May 2012,
available at http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_5692.html passim
- Department of State, Immigrant Visa Waiting List Report,
available at <http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/WaitingListItem.pdf> 12, 13
- Migration Policy Institute,
"The Philippines' Culture of Migration," January 2006 6
